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CHAPTER 310—8. F. No. 651.

An Aet to authorize and empower cities of this state of
over fifty thouvsand inhabitants to acquire, construct, own, oper-
ate and lease pubdlic utilitics and to provide the means therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. What term ‘‘public utilities”’ shall include.—
For the purposes of this act, public utilities shall include street
railways, telephones, water works, gas works, electric light, heat
or power works, public docks, union depots and terminal sys-
tems, ice plants, stone guarries, creosoting works, and public
markets,

Sec. 2. All cities given power to own or operate, or both—
Other powers.—Fvery city of this state shall have the power to
own, coustruct, acquire, purchase, maintain and operate any
public utility within its corporate limits, and to lease the same,
or any part of the same, to any company incorporated under
the laws of this state, for the purpose of operating such public
utility for any period not longer than twenty years, on such
terms and conditions as the city eouncil shall deem for the best
interests of the publie.

- Any city now owning and operating its own water works,
or other public utilities, may continue to own and operate the
same in the same manper as if now authorized by law to own
and operate the same, without submitting any proposition so to
do to the electors thereof, and it may bv a threefifths vote of
the city eouncil, or other governing body, and without submis-
sion to the e]er:tors thereof, as herein provided, issue bonds and
certificates of indebtedness in the manner and proportions here.
in provided for the purpose of refunding all bonds issued for the
construction and creation of such utility, and the remainder
of the proceeds thereof, if any, shail be covered into the treasury
of said city as a sinking fund for the redemption of any exist-
ing bondg, or for the purchase and acquisition of any new bonds
of said city offered by said ecity.

It shall be lawful for any city to incorperate in any grant
of the right to construct or operate any public utility, a reser-
vation of the right on the part of such city to take over all or
part of such public utility, at or before the expiration of such
grant upon such terms and conditivns ns may be provided in
the grant; it shall also be lawful to provide in any such grant,
that in case such reserved right be not exercised by the city
and it shall grant a right to another company to operate such
public utility in the sireets and paris of streets occupied by its
grantee under the former grant, the new grantee ghall purchase
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and take over such public utility of the former grantee, upon
the terms fhat the city might bave taken it over, and it shall
be lawful for the city council of any city to make the grant
containing such a reservation for either the construction or
operation or both the construction and operation of such public
utility, in, upon, and along any of the public streets, alleys or
ways therein, or portions thereof, in which such public utility is
already located at the time of making such grant, without the
petition or consent of any of the owners of the land abutting or
{ronting upon any street, public alley or way, or portion thereof,
covered by such grant.

~ No ordinance authorizing the lease of any public utility for

any period, nor any ordinance rerewing any lease, shall go
into effect until the expiration of sixty days from and after its
passage. And if, within said sixty days, there is filed with the
clerk of such city a petition signed by ten per cent of the voters
voting at the last preceding election for mayor, in such ecity,
asking that such ordinance be submitted to a popular vole,
then such ordinance shall not go into effect unless the question
of the adoption of such ordinance shall first be submitted to the
electors of such city and are approved by a majority of those
voting thereon.

The signatures of snch petition need not all be appended to
one paper, but each signer shall add to his gignature, which
shall be in his own handwriting, his place of residence, giving
the street number. One of the signers of each such paper shall
make oath before an oflicer, competent to administer oaths, that
each signature to the paper appended is the signature of the
person whose name purports to be thereto subseribed. The city
couitcil of any city which shall decide by vote of its electors,
as herein provided, to acquire or construct any public utility,
shall have the power unless otherwise provided by law to make
all needful rules and regulations respecting the operatien of the
sanie, including the power to fix and prescribe rates and charges.
For the purpose of acquiring any such public utility either by
purchase or construction, as provided for in this act, or for the
equipment of any such public utility, and in addition to the
certiticates of indebtedness provided for in Section 3 hereof,
apy city may borrow money and issue its negotiable bonds to
ap amount not exceeding one-fifth the cost thereof, pledging the
faith and credit of the city therefor; but no such bonds shall
be issued until the question of the jssuance of certificates of
.indebtedness shall have been approved by a majority of the
electors voting thereon as provided for in Section 3 hereof, and
then only upon a three-fifths vote of the city council or other
governing body. In the exercise of the powers, or any of them,
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granied by this act, any such city shall have power to acquire,
take and held any and all franchise or franchises, and neces-
sary property, real, personal or mixed, for the purposes speci-
fied in this act, either by purchase or condempation in the man-
ner provided by law for the taking and condemning of private
property for public use, but in nro valuation of public utility
property for the purpose of any such acquisition, except of such
public utilities now operating under such existing franchises shall
any sum be included as the value of any earning power of such
ntility, or of the unexpired portion of any franchise granted
by said city.

In cage of the leasing by any city of any public utility
owned by it, the rental reserved shali he based on both the
actual value of the tangible property and of the franchise con-
tained in such lease, and such rental shall not be less than a
sufficient sum to meet the annual interest npon all outstanding
bonrds or certificates issued by said cify on account of any such
public utility.

Sec. 3. Bonds and interest bearing certificates may be
issued.—In addition to the bonds pledging the faith and credit
of the city, ag provided for in Section 2 of this act, any city
may issue and dispose of interest-bearing certificates, which shall
he a lien or charge aguinst the public utility property for the
acquisition or construetion of which they were issued and shall
be payable out of the specified portion of the revenues or income
to be derived therefrom, but which-shall under no circumstances
be or become an obligation or liability of said city or payable
out of the general funds thereof, nor shall such certificates be
deemed a part of the indebtedness of said city for any purpose.
Such certificates, together with the bonds hereinbefore provided
for, shall not be issued on any such publie utility property in
an amount in excess of the cost to the city of such property as
hereinhefore provided, and ten per centum of sueh cost in addi-
tion thereto. In order to secure the payment of such public
utility ecertificates, and the interest thereon, the city may convey
by way of mortgage, or deed of trust, any or all of the property
thns acquired or to he acquired throngh the issue thereof; which
mortgage or deed of trust shall be executed in such a manner
as directed by the city council and acknowledged and recorded
in the manner provided by law for the acknowledgement and
recording of mortgages of cenl estate, and may contain such
conditions and provisions not in conflict with the provisions of
this act, as may be deemed necessary to fully secure the pay-
ment of the certificates described therein. Any such mortgage
or deed of trust may carry the grant of a privilege or right to
maintain and operate the property covered thereby, for a period
not exceeding twenty (20) vears from and after the date such
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property may come in the possession of amy person or corpora-
tion as a result of foreclosure proceedings; which privilege or
right may fix the rates which the person or corporation securing
the same as a result of the foreclosure proceedings shall be
entitled to charge in the operation of said property, for a period
not exceeding {wenty years. Whenever, and as often ag default
shall be made in the payment of such certificate issued or
secured by mortgage or deed of trust, as aforesaid, or in the
payment of the interest thereon when due, and any such default
shall have continued for the space of twelve months after notice
thereof has been given 1o the mayor and financial officer of the
city issuing such certificates, it shall be lawful for any such
mortgagee or trustee, upon the request of the holder or holders
of a majority in amount of the certificates issued and outstand-
ing under suck morigage or deed of trust, to declare the wnole
of the principal of all suel certificates as may be outstanding,
to be at once due and payable, and Lo proceed to foreclose such
mortgage or deed of trust in ony court of competent jurisdie-
tion. At a foreclosore sale, the mortgagee or the holders of such
certificates may become the purchaser cor purchasers and the
rights and privileges sold, if he or they be the highest bidders.
Any public utility acquired under any such foreclosure shall be
subject to regulation by the corporate authorities of the city
to the same extenl as if the right to construct, maintain and
operate such property had been acquired through a direct grant
without the intervention of foreclosure proceedings; provided,
however, that 1o such public utility certificates or mortgage shall
ever he issued by any city under the provisions of this act, un-
less and until the question of the adsption of the ordinance of
the city eouncil making provision of the issue thereof shall have
first been submiited to a popular vote and approved by a ma-
jority of the qualified voters of the city voting upon such gues-
tion.

Sec. 4. Books and accounts to be kept separate from other
items.—Every such city owning and operating any such public
utility shall keep the books of accomnt for such public utility
distinct from other city accounts, and in such manrper as to
show the true and complete finanecial results of such city owner
ship, or ownership and operation as the cnse may be. Such
accounts shall be so kept as to show the actual cost to such
eity of such public ntilities owned; all cost of maintenance,
depreciation, extension and improvement; all operating expenses
of every description, in case of such city operation; the amount
set aside for sinking fund purposes. The city council shall
cause to be printed annually, for public distribution, a report
showing the financial results of such city ownership, or owner-
ghip and operation.
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Bec. 5, Must be submitted to electors.—No city shall ac-
quire or construct any public utility under the terms of this act
unlegs the proposition te acquire or congtruct same has first
been submitted to the qualified electors of said city at a general
city election or at a speeial election called for that purpose, and
been approved by a majority vote of all electors voting upon such
propesition. .

The question of issuing public utilily certificates as pro-
vided in Section 3 hereof may at thc option of the eity council
be submitted at the same election as the question of the acquisi-
1ion or construction of such public utility.

Sec. 6. Council to adopt ordinance stating substance o6f
proposition.—In all cases provided in this act for the submission
of questions or propositions to popular vote the city couneil
shall pass an ordinance stating the substance of the propositions
or question to be voted upon and designating the election at
which such question or proposition is to be submitted, which
may be at any genéral or city election or special election called
for that purpose; provided, that such election shall not be held
sooner than thirty days from and after the passage of said
ordinance, .

Notice of special election which shall be held in any eity
under thiz act and all proceedings respecting the same shall
conform as nearly as may be to the law governing other special
electiong therein. )

And all ballots a8 to any proposition or question submitted
pursuant to the terms of this act shall be delivered to the
clection judges, shall be deposited in a separate box and shall
bhe counted, canvassed and returned, as is provided by law in
case of other ballots, and the tally sheets and return blanks
shall eontain sunitable columns and spaces therefor.

No defect or omission in the calling, giving notice or hold-.
ing of any election under this act shall in any manner affect
the validity of such election unless it shall affirmatively appear
that such defect or omission changed the result of such electiown.

Sec. 7. Lease not to exceed 20 years.—Nothing in this act
contained shall be construed to authorize any city to make any
orants or to lease any public utility for a period exceeding
twenty (20) years from the making of such grant or lease; pro-
vided, that when', a right' to maintain and operate a public
utility for a period not exceeding twenty (20) years is contained
in a mortgage or deed of trust.to secure any of the certificates
nereinbefore mentioned, {and no such right shall be implied),
guch period shall commence -as provided in Section 3 of this
aet. ’ ’

BSec. 8. May issue bonds for union depot purposes.—When-
ever any city shall decide by a vote of the electors thereof in the
manner herein provided, to acquire a union depot and terminal
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system, it may, upon a three-ifths vote of the city council or
other governing body, issue such bonds ag are provided for herein
at such rate and for such period as the council may prescribe
notwithstanding any provision in the charter of said ecity limit-
ing the amount of the bonded indebtedness thereof; providing
that such issue of bonds shall never be for an amount which
together with all other net bonded indebtednmess shall exceed
ten per cent of the assessed valuation of said city as ¢f the time
of such issue.

Sec. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.
Approved April 16, 1913,

CHAPTER 311-—8. F. No. 656.

An Act authorizing certain cities of the first cless to issue
bonds for defraying that part of the cost of permanent local
improvements not paid for out of special assessments.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. $275,000 paving and other bonds authorized.—
Any city of the first class not operating under a home rule
charter is hereby anthorized to issue and sell its bonds to an
amount not exceeding two hundred seventy-five thousand dollars
($275,000), the proceeds whereof ghall be used for the purpose of
defraying so much of the cost of the construction of paving,
curbs and gutters, water mains, and lateral and other sewers
therein as is not assessable upnn abutting or benefited property,
and for no other purpose.

Sec. 2. How issued—Tax levy.—Said bonds shall be issued
only in pursuance of a resolution adopted by a two-thirds vote
of the city council or other governing body of =aid city and the
faith and credit of the city shall be pledged to the payment
thereof and the interest thereon. Such council or other govern-
ing body shall include in the tax levy of each year an amount
sufficient to pay the current interest on such bonds, and the
sinking fund of such city, if there be one, will be pledged to
their redemption at maturity.

Sec. 3. 30 years at 4 per cent.—RBonds issued under this
act shall run for a term not longer than thirty years (30) and
bear interest at a rate not higher than four (4) per cent per
annum, payvable semi-annuafly. Provided, that no such bonds
shall be sold for a less amount than mnety -five {95) per cent
of the par value thereof and acerned interest thereon. The place
of payment of principal and interest and the denomination of



